been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates for awards under those plans consistent with the method of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, the Company's net earnings and net earnings per share for the
three months ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 would have been the pro forma amounts indicated below.

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2004  2003

Net earnings
   As reported $ 1,326,075  $ 2,599,631
   Deduct: Compensation expense - fair value method  (12,482)   (18,320)
   Add: Income tax benefit for disqualifying
   dispositions associated with incentive stock
   options previously expensed.  75,125

 126,993

   Pro forma $ 1,388,718  $ 2,708,304

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.11  $ 0.22
   Pro forma  0.11   0.22

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.11  $ 0.21
   Pro forma  0.11   0.22

-10-

Note 10

Sales and other financial information by business segment are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 35,851   $ 35,851
Fire truck chassis sales  17,442   $ (4,736)  12,706
EVTeam product sales  --   $ 12,075  --   12,075
Other sales  1,473  --   --   1,473

Total sales $ 54,766 $ 12,075 $ (4,736) $ 62,105

Interest expense  2  210  (109)  103
Depreciation expense  214  224  105  543
Taxes on income  1,343  (603)  (258)  482
Segment earnings from
   continuing operations  2,387  (999)  (62)  1,326
Discontinued operations  --   --   --   --
Segment earnings  2,387  (999)  (62)  1,326
Segment assets  35,923  38,299  24,387  98,609

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 30,800   $ 30,800
Fire truck chassis sales  17,521   $ (2,446)  15,075
EVTeam product sales  --   $ 13,119  --   13,119
Other sales  1,423  --   --   1,423

Total sales $ 49,744 $ 13,119 $ (2,446) $ 60,417

Interest expense  48  126  (122)  52
Depreciation expense  196  206  110  512
Taxes on income  1,222  (302)  (364)  556
Segment earnings from
   continuing operations  2,196  (480)  374  2,090
Discontinued operations  --   --   510  510
Segment earnings  2,196  (480)  884  2,600
Segment assets  41,891  34,182  13,824  89,897

-11-

Note 11

In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, revised December 2003. Interpretation No. 46
requires that companies consolidate a variable interest entity if the company is subject to a majority of the risk of loss from the variable interest
entity's activities, or is entitled to receive a majority of the entity's residual returns, or both. The Company does not participate in any variable
interest entities, as defined, nor has it acquired a variable interest in an entity where the Company is the primary beneficiary since January 31,